
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

Mobile Learning Application for 
CCNA1 on Android Platform 

Azura Md Sari 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements 
for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Data 

Communication and Networking 
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

July 2015 

i 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the name of Allah, the Most Merciful and the Most Compassionate. 

AlhamduliUah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost 
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. 

First and foremost, my deepest appreciation and gratitude goes to my beloved 
dedicated supervisor, Dr. Kamaruddin Mamat, for his guidance, encouragement, 
ideas, tolerance and lots of support that led to the completion of this project. It is 
such a wonderful gift to have the opportunity to learn and gain experience from such 
a skilled and experienced supervisor. Thank you to my examiner, Dr Mohamad 
Yusuf Darus for his guidance and support. 

Secondly, I would like to thanks Pn. Siti Arpah for the detailed and constructive 
comment and valuable advice. 

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my beloved family who gave 
me an appreciation of learning and taught the value of perseverance and resolve. I 
also would like to say thank you to my dearest friends for their ideas and knowledge 
to complete this project and to the entire person that directly or indirectly helped in 
the project. May Allah S.W.T bless all of you. Jazakallah khair 

Thank You. 

iv 



ABSTRACT 

This project is about the development of mobile learning application for CCNA1 on 
Android platform. The CCNA1 is one of the network subjects that is important to 
student who studied in CS225, Faculty of Computer & Mathematical Sciences, 
UiTM Shah Alam. Therefore, the customized mobile application called as 
MobCCNA-APPS was develop to help the student to do the revision and exercise 
more flexible, anytime and anywhere. This application enable student to read the 
material through the smart phone which is contains text, image and video from 
YouTube. This application also contains quizzes which the student can make it as the 
intensive exercise. This application was developed by using Hybrid application and 
only run on Android platform. As the result, development of MobCCNA-APPS can 
be used by the student for the learning session and the lecturers used the application 
as one of the tool for teaching aids. The application may be used by those who 
interested in learning network. 

v 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS PAGE 

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL 

STUDENT DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATION 

CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of study 

Problem Statement 

Objectives of project 

Project Scope 

Project Significant 

The Organization of the report 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

CHAPTER 2 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.0 Overview of Mobile device 

2.1 Mobile Learning Application 

2.1.1 Hybrid applications 

2.2 

2.3 

CHAPTER 3 

2.1.2 Android 

2.1.3 Bootstrap 3 and JavaScript 

2.1.4 Notepad++6.7.7 

2.1.5 Phone Gap Build 

2.1.6 Cisco Certified Network Associate (CCNA) 

Overview of similar mobile learning project 

Summary 

u 

iii 

iv 

v 

vi 

ix 

xiii 

xiv 

xiv 

xiv 

xv 

16 

16 

16 

16 

18 

18 

18 

19 

20 

20 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

29 

30 

vi 



METHODOLOGY 30 

3.0 Introduction 30 

3.1 Information Gathering Phase 31 

3.2 Planning Phase 31 

3.2.1 Hardware Requirement 31 

3.2.2 Software Requirement 32 

3.3 Design Phase 34 

3.3.1 System Design 34 

3.3.2 Context diagram 35 

3.3.3 Flowchart Diagram 36 

3.3.4 Use Case Diagram 38 

3.3.5 Context Delivery Framework 39 

3.3.6 Storyboard 40 

3.3.7 Hardware and Software Installation and Configuration Setting 

51 

3.4 Development Phase 60 

3.4.1 Development of MabCCNA-APP application 63 

3.4.2 Content Delivery 86 

3.5 Testing Phase 87 

3.6 Documentation Phase 88 

3.7 Summary 89 

CHAPTER 4 90 

TESTING AND RESULT 90 

4.0 Introduction 90 

4.1 Testing and Result 90 

4.1.1 Content Delivery Testing 90 

4.1.2 Application Testing 94 

4.2 Summary 114 

CHAPTER 5 115 

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 115 

5.0 Introduction 115 

5.1 Discussion 115 

5.2 Advantage of MobCCNA-APPS application 116 

vii 


