Universiti Teknologi MARA

Mobile Learning Application for CCNA1 on Android Platform

Azura Md Sari

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Data Communication and Networking Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Merciful and the Most Compassionate.

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given.

First and foremost, my deepest appreciation and gratitude goes to my beloved dedicated supervisor, Dr. Kamaruddin Mamat, for his guidance, encouragement, ideas, tolerance and lots of support that led to the completion of this project. It is such a wonderful gift to have the opportunity to learn and gain experience from such a skilled and experienced supervisor. Thank you to my examiner, Dr Mohamad Yusuf Darus for his guidance and support.

Secondly, I would like to thanks Pn. Siti Arpah for the detailed and constructive comment and valuable advice.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my beloved family who gave me an appreciation of learning and taught the value of perseverance and resolve. I also would like to say thank you to my dearest friends for their ideas and knowledge to complete this project and to the entire person that directly or indirectly helped in the project. May Allah S.W.T bless all of you. Jazakallah khair

Thank You.

ABSTRACT

This project is about the development of mobile learning application for CCNA1 on Android platform. The CCNA1 is one of the network subjects that is important to student who studied in CS225, Faculty of Computer & Mathematical Sciences, UiTM Shah Alam. Therefore, the customized mobile application called as MobCCNA-APPS was develop to help the student to do the revision and exercise more flexible, anytime and anywhere. This application enable student to read the material through the smart phone which is contains text, image and video from YouTube. This application also contains quizzes which the student can make it as the intensive exercise. This application was developed by using Hybrid application and only run on Android platform. As the result, development of MobCCNA-APPS can be used by the student for the learning session and the lecturers used the application as one of the tool for teaching aids. The application may be used by those who interested in learning network.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE

SUP	ERVISO	R'S AP	PROVAL		
STIDENT DECLADATION					
TABLE OF CONTENTS					
LIST OF FIGURES					
LIST OF ABBREVIATION					
CHAPTER 1					
INTI	xiv				
	1.1	Backgr	xiv		
	1,2	Problem	XV		
	1.3	Objecti	16		
	1.4	Project	16		
	1.5	Project	16		
	1.6	The Or	ganization of the report	16	
CHAPTER 2					
LITERATURE REVIEW					
2.0	Overvie	18			
	2.1 Mobile Learning Application		e Learning Application	19	
		2.1.1	Hybrid applications	20	
		2.1.2	Android	20	
		2.1.3	Bootstrap 3 and JavaScript	22	
		2.1.4	Notepad++ 6.7.7	23	
		2.1.5	Phone Gap Build	24	
		2.1.6	Cisco Certified Network Associate (CCNA)	25	
	2.2 Overview of similar mobile learning project			26	
	2.3	29			
CHAPTER 3					

METHODOLOGY						
3.0	Introduction					
	3.1	Information Gathering Phase				
	3.2	Planning Phase				
		3.2.1	Hardware Requirement	31		
		3.2.2	Software Requirement	32		
	3.3	Design Phase				
		3.3.1	System Design	34		
		3.3.2	Context diagram	35		
		3.3.3	Flowchart Diagram	36		
		3.3.4	Use Case Diagram	38		
		3.3.5	Context Delivery Framework	39		
		3.3.6	Storyboard	40		
		3.3.7	Hardware and Software Installation and Configuration	Setting		
			51			
	3.4	Devel	opment Phase	60		
		3.4.1	Development of MabCCNA-APP application	63		
		3.4.2	Content Delivery	86		
	3.5	Testing Phase		87		
	3.6	Documentation Phase				
	3.7	Summ	ary	89		
CHAPTER 4						
TESTING AND RESULT						
4.0	Introduction			90		
	4.1	Testin	g and Result	90		
		4.1.1	Content Delivery Testing	90		
		4.1.2	Application Testing	94		
	4.2	Summ	ary	114		
CHAPTER 5						
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION						
5.0	Introduction			115		
	5.1	Discussion				
	5.2 Advantage of MobCCNA-APPS application			116		